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Drug Recognition Expert Technical Advisory Panel (TAP) Roster 

November 8, 2024 

 
 

Chair 12/31/2024 Medical 12/31/2025 
Brett Railey 
Chief (Ret) 
Winter Park Police Department 
PO Box 2332 
Winter Park, FL 32790 
Phone: 407-494-9657 
Email: brailey@thedigitaldecision.com 

 Dr. Gerald (Wook) Beltran 

Associate Professor of Emergency 
Medicine  
Prisma Health 
701 Grove Road 
Greenville, SC 29605 
Phone: 540-769-7137 
Email: wook.beltran@gmail.com  

 

 

Administrator 12/31/2026 Medical (Optometry) 12/31/2027 
Ron Hoague 
Chief 
Essex Police Department 
145 Maple Street 
Essex, VT 05452 
Phone: (802) 857-0093 
Email: rhoague@essex.org 
 

 Karl Citek, MS, OD, PhD 
Pacific University College of 
Optometry 
2043 College Way 
Forest Grove, OR 97116 
Phone: 503-352-2126 
Email: citekk1@pacificu.edu 

 

Highway Safety Office 12/31/2025 Sheriff’s Agency 12/31/2025 
Michael Hanson 

Director 

Minnesota Department of Public 

Safety, Office of Traffic Safety 

445 Minnesota Street 

St. Paul, MN 55101 

Phone: (651) 201-7061 

Email: michael.hanson@state.mn.us 

 

 Joseph Kennedy 
Sheriff 
Dubuque County Sheriff’s Office 
P.O. Box 1004 
770 Iowa Street 
Dubuque, IA 52004 
Phone: 563-589-4406 
Email: jkennedy@dbqcosheriff.com 

 

 

International 12/31/2026 Region Representative - East 12/31/2026 
D’Arcy Smith 
Royal Canadian Mounted Police 
National Traffic Services 
Special Advisor 
11552 139 St. NW 
Edmonton, AB T5M1R7 
Phone: 902-449-8714 
Cell: 902-401-5744 
Email: darcy.smith@rcmp-grc.gc.ca 
 

 John Flannigan 
Vermont Criminal Justice Council  
6 Rustic Drive 
Essex Jct., VT  05452 
Phone: 802-999-7685 
Email: John@flannigansafety.com 
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Region Representative – Central 12/31/2025 Police Training 12/31/2027 
Robert Paul 

Missouri Safety Center 
UCM Humphrey, Ste. 200 
Warrensburg, MO  64093 
Phone: 660-543-4524 
Email: rlpaul@ucmo.edu 

 Timothy Cornelius 
Institute of Police Training 
Management 
University of North Florida 
12000 Alumni Drive 
Jacksonville, FL 32224-2645 
Phone: 904-620-4216 
Cel: 239-321-9749 
Email: t.cornelius@unf.edu 

 

 

Region Representative - West 12/31/2027 Prosecutor 12/31/2025 
Gary Martens 

Sergeant 

California Highway Patrol 

601 North 7th Street 

Sacramento, CA 95811 

Phone: 916-843-4370 

Email:  GMartens@chp.ca.gov 

 

 Beth Barnes 
Traffic Safety Resource Prosecutor 
AZ Governor’s Office of Highway 
Safety  
 300 W. Washington Street, 8th 
Floor 
Phoenix, AZ 85003 
Phone: 602-262-6461 
Cell: 602-577-0835 
Email: beth.barnes@phoenix.gov  

 

 

POST 12/31/2026 At-Large Western Region 12/31/2025 
Michael Blute 
Georgia DECP State Coordinator 

Georgia Public Safety Training Center 

1000 Indian Springs Drive 

Forsyth, GA 31029 

Phone: 678-357-8567 

Email: Mblute@gpstc.org 

 

 Nicholas Knoll 
Sergeant 
Coeur d’Alene Police Department 
3818 Schreiber Way 
Coeur d’Alene, ID 83815 
Phone: 208-769-2320 
Email: nknoll@cdaid.org 

 

State Coordinator 12/31/2026 At-Large Central Region 12/31/2026 
Sam Criswell 
Sergeant 

Ohio State Highway Patrol 

1970 W. Broad Street 

Columbus, OH  43003 

Phone: 614-312-7481 

Email: SCCriswell@dps.ohio.gov 

 Aaron Griffin 
Trooper 
Michigan State Police 
180 US 41 East 
Negaunee, MI  49866 
Phone: 906-360-8745 
Email: griffina22@michigan.gov 
 

 

DRE Section Chair  08/6/2025 At-Large Eastern Region 12/31/2027 

Joseph Milos 
Lieutenant 

Bellevue Police Department 

1510 Wall Street 

Bellevue, NE   68006 

Phone: 402-293-3118 

Email: Joe.Milos@bellevue.net 

 Patrick McNichol 
Sergeant 
Mendham Borough Police 
Department 
3 Cold Hill Road South 
Mendham, NJ 07945 
Phone: 973-543-2527 
Email: dre010740@gmail.com 
 

 



Toxicologist 12/31/2025 Standards Working Group  
Jennifer Harmon 
Director, Regional Crime Laboratory  
San Diego County Sheriff’s Department 
5590 Overland Avenue 
San Diego, CA 92123 
Phone: 858-285-6228 
Email: jennifer.harmon@sdsheriff.org 

 John Flannigan, Chair 
Beth Barnes 
Michael Hanson 
Ronald Hoague 
John Marshall 
Joe Kennedy 

Joe Milos 

Paul Batcheller, IACP 
 

 

Roadway Safety Committee 12/31/2027 Curricula Working Group  

Matthew Myers  
Assistant Chief 
Peachtree City Police Department 
350 S. Highway 74 
Peachtree City, GA 30276 
Phone: 770-632-4122 
Email: mmyers@peachtree-city.org 

 Tim Cornelius, Chair 
Aaron Griffin 
Sam Criswell  

Nicholas Knoll 

Patrick McNichol  
Robert Paul 
Michael Blute 
Gary Martens 
Joe Abrusci, IACP 
 

 

NHTSA 12/31/2027 Scientific Working Group  
John Marshall 
Director, Office of Safety Programs 
NHTSA, U.S. DOT 
1200 New Jersey Avenue SE, W44-308 
Washington, DC 20590 
Phone: 202-366-3803 
Cell: 202-308-2999 
Email: john.marshall@dot.gov 
 

 Matt Myers, Chair 
Joe Milos 
Karl Citek 
Jennifer Harmon 
D’Arcy Smith 
Dr. Gerald Beltran 
Robert Hayes, IACP 
 

 

IACP Staff Liaison    
Jim Maisano 
DECP Project Manager – National 
IACP 
P.O. Box 721662 
Norman, OK 73072 
Phone: 703-647-7257 
Email: Maisano@theIACP.org 

   

 
 
 


